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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 

BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of National Bank of Kuwait S.A.K.P. 

(the “Bank”) and its subsidiaries (together, “the Group”), which comprise the consolidated 

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the consolidated statement of 

income, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes 

in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 

consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all 

material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and 

its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended 

in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, as adopted by the Central Bank of Kuwait 

(“CBK”) for use by the State of Kuwait. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 

the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of 

the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ 

International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence 

Standards) (“IESBA Code”), as applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest 

entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA 

Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance 

in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were 

addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in 

forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

We have identified the following key audit matter: 

Credit losses on loans, advances and Islamic financing to customers 

The recognition of credit losses on loans, advances and Islamic financing (“credit facilities”) to 

customers is the higher of Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) under International Financial Reporting 

Standard 9: Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), determined in accordance with the CBK 

guidelines, and the provision required by the CBK rules on classification of credit facilities and 

calculation of their provision (the “CBK rules”) as disclosed in the accounting policies and in 

Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements.  

mailto:kuwait@kw.ey.com
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 

BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. (continued) 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

Key Audit Matters (continued) 

Credit losses on loans, advances and Islamic financing to customers (continued) 

Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9, determined in accordance with CBK guidelines, is a complex 

accounting policy, which requires considerable judgment in its implementation. ECL is 

dependent on management’s judgement in assessing significant increase in credit risk and 

classification of credit facilities into various stages, determining when a default has occurred, 

development of models for assessing the probability of default of customers and estimating cash 

flows from recovery procedures or realization of collateral.  

Recognition of specific provision on impaired facility under the CBK rules is based on the 

instructions by CBK on the minimum provision to be recognized, together with any additional 

provision to be recognised based on management’s estimate of expected cash flows related to that 

credit facility.  

Due to the significance of credit facilities, the related estimation uncertainty and management’s 

judgement in assessing significant increase in credit risk and classification of financing facilities 

into various stages and adjustments to ECL models, where applicable, this was considered as a 

key audit matter.   

Our audit procedures included assessing the design and implementation of controls over the 

inputs and assumptions used by the Group in developing the models, its governance and review 

controls performed by the management in determining the stage classification and adequacy of 

credit losses.  

With respect to the ECL based on IFRS 9, determined in accordance with the CBK guidelines, 

we have selected samples of credit facilities outstanding as at the reporting date, and evaluated 

the Group’s determination of significant increase in credit risk and the resultant basis for 

classification of the credit facilities into various stages. We involved our specialists to review the 

Probability of Default (“PD”), Loss Given Default (“LGD”) and Exposure at Default (“EAD”) 

and the overlays, if any, considered by management, in order to determine ECL, taking into 

consideration CBK guidelines. For a sample of credit facilities, we have computed the ECL, 

including the eligibility and value of collateral considered in the ECL models used by the 

Group. We have also evaluated the various inputs and assumptions used by the Group’s 

management to determine ECL. 

Further, for the CBK rules provision requirements, we have assessed the criteria for determining 

whether there is a requirement to calculate any credit loss in accordance with the related 

regulations, and, if required, it has been computed accordingly. For the samples selected, we have 

verified whether all impairment events have been identified by the Group’s management. For the 

selected samples, which also included impaired credit facilities, we have assessed the valuation 

of collateral and checked the resultant provision calculations. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 

BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. (continued) 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

Other Information included in the Group’s 2025 Annual Report 
Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of the 
information included in the Group’s 2025 Annual Report, other than the consolidated financial 
statements and our auditors’ report thereon. We obtained the report of the Bank’s Board of 
Directors prior to the date of our auditors’ report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections 
of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2025 after the date of our auditors’ 
report. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information, and 
we do not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained 
during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of other information, we are required to report that 
fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 
Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by CBK for use by the 
State of Kuwait, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 
liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting 
process. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 

BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. (continued) 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 
statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 
BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. (continued) 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(continued) 
 Plan and perform the Group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding 

the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for 
forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the Group 
audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters 
that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current 
year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report 
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the 
adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 
benefits of such communication. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL 
BANK OF KUWAIT S.A.K.P. (continued) 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Bank and the 
consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Bank’s Board of 
Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We 
further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the 
purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all information 
that is required by the Capital Adequacy Regulations and Financial Leverage Ratio Regulations 
issued by the Central Bank of Kuwait (“CBK”) as stipulated in CBK Circular Nos. 2/RB, 
RBA/336/2014 dated 24 June 2014 and its amendments, and 2/BS/342/2014 dated 21 October 
2014, and its amendments, respectively, the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its 
executive regulations, as amended, or by the Bank's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles 
of Association, as amended, that an inventory was duly carried out and that, to the best of our 
knowledge and belief, no violations of the Capital Adequacy Regulations and Financial Leverage 
Ratio Regulations issued by the CBK as stipulated in CBK Circular Nos. 2/RB, RBA/336/2014 
dated 24 June 2014 and its amendments, and 2/BS/342/2014 dated 21 October 2014, and its 
amendments, respectively, the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive 
regulations, as amended, or of the Bank’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of 
Association, as amended, have occurred during the year ended 31 December 2025 that might 
have had a material effect on the business of the Bank or on its financial position. 

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any violations 
of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the CBK and the 
organisation of banking business, and its related regulations during the year ended 31 December 
2025 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Bank or on its financial position. 

BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER 
LICENCE NO. 207 A 
EY 
AL-AIBAN, AL-OSAIMI & PARTNERS 

BADER A. AL-WAZZAN 
LICENCE NO. 62 A 
DELOITTE & TOUCHE  
AL WAZZAN & CO. 

27 January 2026 
Kuwait 
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National Bank of Kuwait Group 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
Notes KD 000's KD 000's 

Interest income 4 1,841,967 1,798,909 
Interest expense 5 1,059,356 1,027,292 

───────── ───────── 
Net interest income 782,611 771,617 

───────── ───────── 

Murabaha and other Islamic financing income 496,210 464,628 
Finance cost and Distribution to depositors 279,275 256,186 

───────── ───────── 
Net income from Islamic financing 216,935 208,442 

───────── ───────── 
Net interest income and net income from Islamic financing 999,546 980,059 

───────── ───────── 
Net fees and commissions 6 216,780 205,683 
Net investment income 7 33,896 22,979 
Net gains from dealing in foreign currencies 43,768 41,159 
Other operating income 2,851 1,323 

───────── ───────── 
Non-interest income 297,295 271,144 

───────── ───────── 
Net operating income 1,296,841 1,251,203 

───────── ───────── 
Staff expenses 265,634 252,578 
Other administrative expenses 179,254 166,834 
Depreciation of premises and equipment 51,172 46,907 
Amortisation of intangible assets 15 1,647 1,647 

───────── ───────── 
Operating expenses  497,707 467,966 

───────── ───────── 
Operating profit before provision for credit losses and 
 impairment losses 799,134 783,237 

Provision charge for credit losses and impairment losses 8 64,519 86,464 
───────── ───────── 

Operating profit before taxation and directors’ remuneration 734,615 696,773 

Taxation 9 117,756 57,443 
Directors’ remuneration 27 990 770 

───────── ───────── 
Profit for the year 615,869 638,560 

═════════ ═════════ 
Attributable to: 
Shareholders of the Bank 575,648 600,122 
Non-controlling interests 40,221 38,438 

───────── ───────── 
615,869 638,560 

═════════ ═════════ 
Basic earnings per share attributable to 
 shareholders of the Bank 10             64 fils             66 fils 

═════════ ═════════ 
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National Bank of Kuwait Group 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
Note KD 000's KD 000's 

Profit for the year 615,869 638,560 
───────── ───────── 

Other comprehensive income: 

Investment in debt securities measured at FVOCI: 
Net change in fair value 53,794 11,079 
Net transfer to consolidated statement of income (3,025) (1,236) 

───────── ───────── 
50,769 9,843 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 60,709 (76,445) 
───────── ───────── 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year reclassifiable to 
 consolidated statement of income in subsequent years 111,478 (66,602) 

Net gain (loss) on investments in equity instruments designated at   
 FVOCI 6,181 (632) 
Actuarial loss in respect of defined benefit plans 18 (4,358) (1,970) 

───────── ───────── 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year not reclassifiable to 
 consolidated statement of income in subsequent years 1,823 (2,602) 

───────── ───────── 
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year 113,301 (69,204) 

═════════ ═════════ 
Total comprehensive income for the year 729,170 569,356 

═════════ ═════════ 
Attributable to:  
Shareholders of the Bank 687,331 532,091 
Non-controlling interests  41,839 37,265 

───────── ───────── 
729,170 569,356 

═════════ ═════════ 
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National Bank of Kuwait Group 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
Notes KD 000's KD 000's 

Assets 
Cash and short term funds 11 4,878,491 5,323,273 
Central Bank of Kuwait bonds 14 30,605 343,652 
Kuwait Government treasury bonds 14 847,019 148,555 
Deposits with banks  12 2,106,526 1,383,330 
Loans, advances and Islamic financing to customers 13 26,815,568 23,707,609 
Investment securities  14 9,151,443 7,626,478 
Land, premises and equipment 543,691 517,392 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 15 507,103 510,733 
Other assets 16 732,398 777,134 

────────── ────────── 
Total assets 45,612,844 40,338,156 

══════════ ══════════ 

Liabilities 
Due to banks  5,473,308 5,403,802 
Deposits from other financial institutions 3,653,222 2,949,756 
Customer deposits 26,064,003 22,866,205 
Commercial papers and certificates of deposit issued 2,131,284 1,501,457 
Other borrowed funds 17 1,559,614 1,520,422 
Other liabilities 18 1,081,166 939,782 

────────── ────────── 
Total liabilities 39,962,597 35,181,424 

────────── ────────── 
Equity 
Share capital  19 874,277 832,644 
Proposed bonus shares  20 43,713 41,633 
Statutory reserve 19 437,140 416,324 
Share premium account 19 803,028 803,028 
Treasury share reserve 19 34,961 34,961 
Other reserves  19 2,376,411 1,983,738 

────────── ────────── 
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank 4,569,530 4,112,328 
Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities 21 455,335 439,032 
Non-controlling interests 24 625,382 605,372 

────────── ────────── 
Total equity 5,650,247 5,156,732 

────────── ────────── 
Total liabilities and equity 45,612,844 40,338,156 

══════════ ══════════ 

______________________________    ____________________________ 
Hamad Mohamed Al-Bahar Isam J. Al Sager 
Chairman        Vice Chairman and Group Chief 

      Executive Officer 
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National Bank of Kuwait Group 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

2025 2024 
  Notes KD 000's KD 000's 

Operating activities 
Profit for the year 615,869 638,560 
Adjustments for: 
Net investment income 7 (33,896) (22,979) 
Provision for staff terminal benefits 18 10,122 11,568 
Depreciation of premises and equipment  51,172 46,907 
Amortisation of intangible assets 15 1,647 1,647 
Provision charge for credit losses and impairment losses 8 64,519 86,464 
Taxation  9 117,756 57,443 

────────── ────────── 
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating assets and 

liabilities 827,189 819,610 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
Central Bank of Kuwait bonds 313,047 513,163 
Kuwait Government treasury bonds (696,664) 47,000 
Deposits with banks  (722,525) (63,589) 
Loans, advances and Islamic financing to customers (3,136,134) (1,699,087) 
Other assets (83,345) (18,607) 
Due to banks  69,506 1,440,006 
Deposits from other financial institutions 703,466 (768,673) 
Customer deposits 3,197,798 1,179,328 
Commercial papers and certificates of deposit issued 629,827 678,558 
Other liabilities 41,062 (88,530) 
Payment of staff terminal benefits 18 (5,244) (6,370) 
Tax paid  (72,492) (55,904) 

────────── ────────── 
Net cash from operating activities 1,065,491 1,976,905 

────────── ────────── 
Investing activities 
Purchase of investment securities (5,049,071) (3,570,022) 
Proceeds from sale/redemption of investment securities 3,787,473 2,723,546 
Dividend income 7 2,996 2,685 
Proceeds from sale of land, premises and equipment 278 1,072 
Purchase of land, premises and equipment (61,616) (52,100) 
Purchase of investment properties (6,533) (8,885) 
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 5,050 10,532 
Capital repayment from investment in associate  - 230
Acquisition of a subsidiary net of cash acquired - (2,710)

────────── ──────────
Net cash used in investing activities (1,321,423) (895,652) 

────────── ────────── 
Financing activities 

Net proceeds from issuance of Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities  21 243,059 -    
Redemption of Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities  21 (228,846) -    
Proceeds from issuance of Global medium term sukuk by a subsidiary 17 152,650 -    
Redemption of Global Medium term sukuk by a subsidiary  17 (231,075) -    
Net proceeds from issuance of Global medium term notes  17 - 152,571
Interest paid on Perpetual Tier 1 Capital Securities (14,483) (18,163)
Profit distribution on Perpetual Tier 1 Sukuk by a subsidiary  (6,064) (6,049)
Net movement in other borrowed funds   17 120,800 23,138
Dividends paid 19e (208,161) (281,513)
Dividends paid by subsidiaries to non-controlling interests (16,730) (12,664)

────────── ────────── 
Net cash used in financing activities (188,850) (142,680) 

────────── ────────── 
(Decrease) increase in cash and short term funds (444,782) 938,573 

Cash and short term funds at the beginning of the year 5,323,273 4,384,700 
────────── ────────── 

Cash and short term funds at the end of the year 11 4,878,491 5,323,273 
══════════ ══════════ 
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